

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SUN PO BOX 627 CHARLESTO 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY CHARLESTON WV 25322

Request for REQUIRER Quotation

GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2012	705 10010		DTD 0	DENTING MINE A1	- 2.0 DM
	/05/2012	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER BID O	PENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	: 3 0 PM AMOUNT
LINE QUANT	TITY UOP	CAT: NO:	TIEM NUMBER	UNITPAICE	AWOON
001	LS		31-13		
001	1	"	J. 13		\$107,000.00
CHILLERS	, AIR				
		REQU	EST FOR QUOTATIO	И	
			(RFQ)		
		C	ONSTRUCTION		
דים או אויים אויים	VIRGINIA	STATE	PURCHASING DIVI	STON FOR THE	
AGENCY.	THE WEST V	IRGIN	IA DIVISION OF G	ENERAL SERVICES,	
IS SOLIC	ITING BIDS	TO P	ROVIDE THE AGENC	Y WITH ALL LABOR	
MATERIAL	S, SUPPLIE	s, an	D EQUIPMENT TO R	EPLACE COILS ON	
			ON THE 11TH FLOO		
			GINIA STATE CAPI		
CHARLEST SPECIFIC		TRGIN	TA PER THE ATTAC	HED 	
SERCIFIC	AILUND.			•2	
A MANDAU	ים שפח עם ⊘י	D WITE	r. BE UELD ON 03/	14/2012 AT 10:00	
			D ON THE WEST VI		
			LESTON, WEST VIR		
ARE ASKE	D TO ASSEN	BLE I	N THE LOBBY. AL	L	
				ND THIS MEETING.	
				SHALL RESULT IN	
	FICATION OF THE		BID, NO ONE PE	RSON MAY	DEOUNE
REPRESEN	II MORE INF	IN ONE	DIDDEK.	ħ	MEGLIVE
AN ATTEN	DANCE SHE	Er WIL	L BE MADE AVAILA	BLE FOR ALL	All Control of the
POTENTIA	L BIDDERS	TO CO	MPLETE. THIS WI	LL SERVE AS THE	2012 APR -4 AH 11
		VERIF	YING ATTENDANCE	AT THE MANDATORY	
PRE-BID.			DVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE S		W PURCHASIA
REPRESEN	TALLVE NAM	IE ON	THE ATTENDANCE S	TEGI WILL KESUL	DIVISION
		SEE AE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Noitions	
SIGNATURE /			TELEPHONE 3	04-346-0549	03-April-2012
Project Manager	FEIN 55-0)53918		ADDRESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 627

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25322

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

304-346-0549

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126450 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS

CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

NATE BOW	<u> </u>	Terrange (2012	2 ************************************	1		***************************************	
03/05/2		len	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI	9		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		1 04/05/2	012			BTD C	DENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	LIGHT C	AT. VO.	ITEM NUMI			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
# C S V F #	CCEPT THE BID OMPLET HEET. VILL NO ALLURE DDITIC	ANY OT DDER IS TED THE THE F OT ASSU TO CC DN, WE	HER DOC RESPON INFORM URCHASI ME ANY MPLETE REQUEST	UMENT ISIBLE IATION ING DI RESPO THE P	E BID. ATION TO FOR ENS REQUIRE VISION A NSIBILE RE-BID A ALL POS FAX NUMBER	O VERIF SURING ED ON T AND THE FY FOR ATTENDA FENTIAL	Y AT THEY HE A STA A BI NCE	TENDANCI HAVE TTENDANG TE AGENG DDER-S SHEET.	E. CE CY IN	
I E E F	HE STA ATE, B ORTION IDDERS ORTION	ARTING BUT PRI I OF TH I WHO A I OF TH PRE-BI	TIME FO OR TC T E PRE-B RRIVE A E PRE-B D WILL	OR THE DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF THE RESERVE OF T	REQUEST PRE-BII SMISSAL LL BE PI CONCLUST UT DURIN E PERMIT	O. BID OF THE ERMITTE ION OF NG ANY	DERS TEC D TO THE SUBS	WHO ARI HNICAL SIGN IN TECHNICA EQUENT I	RIVE 4. AL	
E V	E SUBM IRGINI	IITTED A STAT	IN WRIT E PURCH	ING TO	RNING THO KRISTA DIVISION TA.S.FER	A FERRE	LL I	N THE WI AT 304-5	EST	
			ALL TEC		L QUEST	ONS IS	03/	21/2012		
F	ORMAL	WRITTE	n ADDEN	DUM TO	ECEIVED O BE ISS NE HAS I	SUED BY	THE			
T I O	NLY IN	DOR AN NG THA FORMAT	D ANY S' T MADE I ION ISS TIONS B'	TATE I AT THI UED II Y AN (Y VERBAI PERSONNE E MANDAT N WRITIN OFFICIAI	EL IS N ORY PR IG AND WRITT	OT B E-BI ADDE EN A	INDING, D MEETIN D TO THE DDENDUM	IG.	
SIGNATURE			O.	ee neveno		ELEPHONE	NUITIONS		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				T	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 627

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON WV 25322

304-346-0549

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126450 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	ren	l ten	MS OF SAL	*	SHIP V	18	F.O.B.	00000000000000000	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2		len.	ING OF SAL	. C	SHIPV	6	1.0.8		TACION TENINS
BID OPENING DATE:] 04/05/2	2012			BTD (DPENING TIM	IE 01	:30PM
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUN		UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	IVIII)	UOP	CAT. NO.	HEMINON	IDEN	ONII PAIC	/E	AWOONT
I	3Y PUR	CHASING	IS H	BINDI	īG.				
1 2 7	ERMIT' TATE THE BI ONTAC'	TED WIT BUYER. D. THE	TUOH' IOIV CATR 1A YN	THE E ATION E BUY	MAY RESU ER LISTED	RITTEN O ULT IN F D ABOVE	GENCY IS ONSENT OF EJECTION O IS THE SOL THIS RFQ	F	
ם נ נ נ	(1) HE HE BII HE BII HE BII HE BII	OR SHE O OR AN ODER, (ODER IN ODER HA	IS A Y DOO 2) TH A CO S PRO	UTHOR UMENT AT HE NTRAC PERLY	IZED BY T S RELATED OR SHE I TUAL RELA	THE BIDE THERET S AUTHO TIONSHI ED WITH	IFYING THA ER TO EXEC O ON BEHAL RIZED TO B P, AND (3) ANY STATE	UTE F OF IND THAT	
E	хніві	r 5							
T R S T M C C	ION FO EQUIRE UBMIT HE BII UST BE F THE LE 1D, O SUBN	OR A PU ES EACH AT THE O. THE E SIGNE VENDOR CHAPT IIT THE	BLIC VEND SAME ENCLO D AND 'S CO ER 21 SIGN	IMPRO OR TH TIME SED D SUBM MPLIA OF T ED DR	VEMENT CO AT SUBMIT AN AFFID RUG-FREE ITTED WIT NCE WITH HE WEST V UG-FREE W	NSTRUCT S A BID AVIT OF WORKPLA H THE B THE PRO IRGINIA ORKPLAC	T: ANY SOL ION CONTRA FOR THE W COMPLIANC CE AFFIDAV ID AS EVID VISIONS OF CODE. FAI E AFFIDAVI N OF SUCH	CT ORK TO E WIT IT ENCE ARTI- LURE F WITH	
W I T	ITHIN S RECE O PROC	EIVED. SEED TO	ALEND THE THE	AR DA AGENC SUCCE STANT	YS AFTER Y WILL IS SSFUL VEN	THE NOT SUE A W DORS. (INAL CO	BE PERFORI ICE TO PROC RITTEN NOT: SEE INSTRUC MPLETION T:	CEED ICE CTIONS	
3IGNATURE				OEE HE	venoe alue FOH II	TELEPHONE	MULLIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRES		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 627

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON WV 25322

304-346-0549

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation GSD12645

GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

03/05/		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS		
BID OPENING DATE		2012	BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
LINE	QUANTITY CANCELLATION RIGHT TO CANO NOTICE TO THI SUPPLIED ARE WITH THE SPECT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE HIGHER OF RATES AS ESTA TO WEST VIRGI WAGE RATES AS ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY SECRIMANY AMI PERTAINING TO WORKERS' COMPA CERTIFICATE ALL OF THE IN OF THIS CONTE	THE DIRICAL THIS CONTRACT THE CONTRACT THE U.S. BLISHED FOR THE U.S. BLISHED FOR THE TO THE CONTRACT THE U.S. CONTRACT THE U.S. BLISHED FOR THE CONTRACT THE U.S. CONTRACT THE	TEMNUMBER CTOR OF PURCHASI ONTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS OF ERIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND CTOR OR SUBCONTRADEPARTMENT OF LAD OR KANAWHA COUNTY (21-5A, ET, SEQ. (15 PROJECT) RENCES MADE TO AR CONTAINED IN THIS ITUTE OF ARCHITE IRACT ARE HEREBY VENDOR IS REQUITED CERS! COMPENSATION OF THE BID AND CONTAINED IN THIS CONTAINED C	UNIT PRICE ING RESERVES THE LY UPON WRITTE R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WA TO PURSUANT PREVAILING BITRATION OR NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS DELETED. RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUE A REQUIREMENT L FURNISH PROOF	E N GE		
7	ISSUANCE OF C	ONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT O	SPECIFIED IN			
i F P	PURNISH PROOF	OF BUILDE	JRANCE: SUCCESSFERS RISK - ALL RISK - ALL RISK OF THE AMOUNT OF THE AMOUNT OF THE THE AND CO	SK INSURANCE II F THE CONTRACT	4		
SIGNATURE	***************************************	X2510.	TELEPHONE		ATE		
TITLE	TE .	FIN		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	IONO TO DE MOTED ADOVE		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-346-0549

Request for Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

	VTED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F	.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/ BID OPENING DATE		 04/05/2	2012		DTD (DENTAG	MTME 0	1 - 2 0 DM
500000000000000000000000000000000000000			10000 (CCC) (CCC)	CAT.		OPENING		1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE BIDER SUBMITED BIDDER SOLVEN SOLVEN STATE OUNDER SACCECP BOND, OUT OF THE SOUND SOUND BOND, OUT	D PAYAR TED WIT SHALL AL BONI MAY BE CABLE I F SURET OF WEST U OF A \$100,00 FABLE I OR LABO AINTENA	LE TO H EAC ALSO FOR PROVI ETTER Y COM ON LIR ON LI	THE H BII FURNT 100% DED OF IPANY SINIA WILL PERSON MATE	ENT (5%) OF THE TO STATE OF WEST VIOLENT (5%) OF THE TO STATE OF WEST VIOLENT OF THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND IN AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CHONLY BE ALLOWED THE 5% BID BOND, TRIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR STEM WILL BE A FOR THE AUTHORIZED TO DO THE SOURCE.	RGINIA, THE SU BOND A THE CO CERTIFI TURNISHE BUSINE EDIT SU FOR PRO THECKS A PERFOR	SHALL BUCCESSFUL AND LABOR ONTRACT. ED CHECKED BY A ESS IN THUBMITTED OJECTS ARE NOT RMANCE	E
	REV. 11	1/00	IL VEN	DOR.				
	DOMEST: PROJECT		INUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL IN PUE	LIC WOR	KS	
	SEQ., I ALTERAT FUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL F GLASS, IN ADDI	EVERY CONTINUE OF STEEL CONTIN	ONTRA EPAIR WHER F STE ,000 UIREC EL PR ITEMS	CT FC , IMF E THE EL ON OR WH , THE ODUCT OF M E OF	VIRGINIA CODE 5 R CONSTRUCTION, ROVEMENT OR MAIN COST IS MORE TH LY, WHERE THE CO ERE MORE THAN 10 STATE WILL ACCE S PRODUCED IN TH ACHINERY OR EQUI PUBLIC WORKS SHA	RECONST TENANCE AN \$50, ST OF S ,000 PO PT ONLY E UNITE PMENT P LL BE M	RUCTION, OF OOO AND, TEEL IS OUNDS OF ALUMINUED STATES	м.
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DAT	Ē
TITLE		[FI	EIN			I AD	DDEEC CHANC	EC TO DE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE RESTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

25305

SH CH

304-558-2317

*7090434	106	304-346-0)549
CASTO TE	CHNICAL	SERVICES	INC
540 LEON	SULLIVA	N WAY	
PO BOX 6	527		
CHARLEST	ON WV 2	5322	

DATE PRIN		AMS OF SALE	SHIP V	IA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/ BID OPENING DATE		2012	1	BTD O	PENING TIME	01 · 3 0 PM
500000000000000000000000000000000000000	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	Luge CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	QUANTITY DOMESTIC ALU THE PRODUCT POUNDS OF ST POREIGN MADE ACCEPTED ONL TO BE UNREAS TO BE U	MINUM, GLAMINUM,	GLASS OR GLASS OR GST OF DOM CH COST I THE BID TIC ALUMI OR PRODU EDEFINED TES ARE 30 MADE PROD OF A CONT GOFFICER EXISTS A B TESTIC PROD WRITING, TESTIC FOR	L, UNLE OR LES IC WORK STEEL FI ESTIC FI S UNREA PRICE FI NUM, GLI CED IN I BY THE I DUCTS M WORK CET UNI OF THE ID FOR I REASON DUCTS, A REEVAL SUCH DON IR BID	UNIT PRICE SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOU SONABLE IF IT OR FOREIGN MAD ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN OPEN THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS OF THEY ARE	N IS E
P	ROJECT ADDE	Adi		ļ	F CONSTRUCTION	
Т	O ABIDE BY TONSTRUCTION	THE FOLLOWI PROJECT AD	NG SCHEDUI DENDA FOR	LE IN IS STATE A	SSUING AGENCIES:	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE		ATE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126450 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

p T

*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. 03/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP (1)THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE DPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID DPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) SUBMITTED BIDDERS AND TO STATE THE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS TAHT APPLY TO THE **ORIGINAL** BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOILOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

GH-P FO

*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627

FEIN

CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA	↓ F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2	2012						
BID OPENING DATE:		04/05/2	2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u> </u>	~~			NO.			
)				1
			. /				
1	NO. 1		V I				1
3	NO. 2						1
		2.			DE SE SEN EN		1
19	VO. 3				e energy		
					5 - 3 - 3 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 -		
	NO. 4	8					
		•					1
	10.5	,,,	HID TO BE SOME AS	A TO THE RESIDENCE	The sales Nation (Ide		
1		*			1.5.5.5		
	LIMDE	רואמיים	тилт	FATI.	JRE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF T	н
					SE FOR REJECTION		
	מאמטער	011(5)	ינאז טו	3 CAU	DE FOR REDECTION	or the bibs.	
-	מחמיםי	MIIGT	ים גים. זיי	V IINI	DERSTAND THAT AN	V VERBAL	
					ASSUMED TO BE M		1
					ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
					L IS NOT BINDING		
							1
		ATTON .	LOSUEI	TIM	WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM	D TO THE	
•	PECTE	TOAXIO	NS BI	Alx O	FICIAL ADDENDOM	IS BINDING.	
	//			φ			
		al l	IN	mer	ADOV OF		
	/ .		· · · 🗸	Corpe		GNATURE	
	()	asto	10	chn.	cal Service co	J	
		40.10		Ψ		MPANY	
		4	- 4	<12		L_	
		!		16	DA	T.E.	
1	REV. 1	1/96					
			COI	NTRAC'	TORS LICENSE		
7					PE 21-11-2 REQUI		
]					RFORM CONTRACTIN		
Ş	TATE I	MUST BI	F LIC	The state of the s	- Comment of the Comm	INIA CONTRACTOR	S
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DA	TE



PO BOX 627

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC

540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY

CHARLESTON WV 25322

304-346-0549

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126450 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/2012				
BID OPENING DATE: 04/05	/2012	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UÖP ÇAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
TITCENGING B	ONDE TO EMPO	WERED TO ISSUE T	TIE COMMENCATORS	
TITCENSE A	DDI.TONITONS	MEKEN IO ISSOF I	S LICENSE MAY BE	
		WEST VIRGINIA DI		
		NG 3, ROOM 319,		
		558-7890.	Filliniment theory us	
		E 21-11-11 REQUI		
		NCLUDE THE CONTR	ACTORS	
LICENSE NUM	BER ON THEIR	BID.		
BIDDER TO C	OMDI.ETE.	,		
	ording.	L TI	ical Service	
CONTRACTORS	NAME:	Laslo lecho	ical Jervice	/
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO.	WVOO	10 11	
THE GUIGGEG				
THE SUCCESS.	FUL BIDDER W	ILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
A DIDCHAGE	ORDER/CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A FORCHASE ,	NUDER GOMIKA			
	APE	LICABLE LAW		
		The second secon) 	
THE WEST VI	RGINIA STATE	CODE, PURCHASIN	G DIVISION RULES	
AND REGULAT:	IONS, AND TH	E INFORMATION PR	OVIDED IN	
THE "REQUES"	r FOR QUOTAT	ION" ISSUED BY T	HE PURCHASING	
		THORITY GOVERNIN	G THIS	
PROCUREMENT	•			
ANY INFORMA	PROVIDE	D IN SPECIFICATI	ON MANITATE OD	
ANY OTHER SO	DURCE VERBA	L OR WRITTEN, WH	TCH CONTRADICTS	
OR ALTERS TI	HE INFORMATI	ON PROVIDED FROM	THE SOURCES AS	
DESCRIBED I	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VOI	D AND OF NO	
EFFECT.		Commission of the control of the con		
		Access to experi		
BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EVE	NT THE VENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILES	
FOR BANKKUP		ON, THE STATE MA		
3IGNATURE	an 336	TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
NTLÉ	FEIN			
	PEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627

PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE \$UCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 2\$305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 REQ. NO.: GSD126450 BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM HLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126450 PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

*709043406 304-346-0549 CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540 LEON SULLIVAN WAY PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA			F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/05/2											
BID OPENING DATE:	: Postanomostano	04/05/2	2012	F	BID OP			OPE	ENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NU	MBER		. UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	CONCER	ning ti Paul	iis oi	ANC		TER	=	450	UNIT PRICE	7.	107000.00
:IGNATURE TILE		FE	in	SEE RE	VERSE S	SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO	PINDITI	C	DATE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			eval.						ADDRESS CHAI	IGES	IO RE MOTED AROVE

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS GSD126450 Building 5 HVAC Coil Replacement Charleston, West Virginia

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building #5

1900 Kanawha Blvd. East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC Services as specified below within Building 5 located at 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East, Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on March 14, 2012 at 10:00 AM. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building 5. No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Scope of Work:

The work consists of replacement of existing steam and chill water coils within air handler unit (AHU) # 2 and AHU # 3 located on the 11th floor of Building 5.

Air Handler Units (AHU) are original Air Enterprise Inc. equipment.

AHU 2- SN#147-2 AHU 3- SN#147-3

- 1. Contractor shall replace 4 steam coils and 2 chill water coils in each AHU.
- Contractor shall repair replace holding racks due to deterioration of bracing and rack.
- Contractor shall service units as required with new OEM or equal replacement coils.
- 4. Contractor shall complete all testing for leaks and sensor data inputs and return AHU's to 100% operational capability.

The work schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of replacing all coils in AHU's, holding racks are replaced and AHU's are returned to full operational mode. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

The State of West Virginia retains all salvage rights to old units which will be turned over to Agency.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within NINETY (90) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications in line 1 prior to award (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

1. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of repair and warranty services of the type currently serving Building 5.

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or

Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to

January 1, 2006

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, and Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Corrective Repair" shall be defined as repair work performed to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system.
- F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).

G. "Testing" shall be defined as a function test upon the completion of ordered services to ensure equipment is returned to normal operating mode or to determine if additional repairs are required.

Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- Invoice must include invoice date, service dates, FEIN number, complete address of vendor and Master Contract number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - 1) The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
 - 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the Contractor shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project



General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building between normal business hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

Building Access:

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

General Services Division Building 5 HVAC AHU Coil replacement

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State-codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA, UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

A one year warranty on labor and materials or the manufacturer's warranty, whichever is greater, are required.

General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coil Replacement

References

Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	State of W.VA. 558-2317 State Contract
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Pavis + Ellins (ollege Ron Selders 100 Campus Prive 304, 639-1253 Chiller Replacement
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Fayette (o. Schools 111 Fayette Ave 3047 574-1176 HUAC Contract

	Agency REQ.P.O#
Bit	D BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS TO	
of,	a corneration error in the same and
WILL IS DEDCIDAL office in the con-	o and chistilly under the laws of the Ct.
of viest virginia, as Obligee in the penal cum of	, as othery, are neld and firmly hound unto the out
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successor
The Condition of the above able to	oxecutors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain hid and	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing to
	The state of the s
NOW THEREFORE,	
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agreed that the liable way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the value notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereur have caused their corporate seals to be affixed because.	ulity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no be obliged may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
day of, 20	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
rincipal Corporate Seal	
	(Name of Principal)
	Ву
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
rrety Corporate Seal	(Title)
	(Name of Surety)
PORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed:	Attomey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coil Replacement

GSD126450 Attachment A: Bid Form

	$c + T \cdot \cdot \cdot \cdot $				
Bidder's Company	11				
Bidder's Address: _	540, Leon Sullivan Way				
-	Charleston, WV 25301				
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:				
Phone Number:	304-346-0549				
Fax Number:	304-343-1723				
Email Address:	Plancastera castotech. com				
WV Contractor's License Number: WV 00 24					
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.					
	TBID (Total to be written in words and numbers) Led. Seven Thousand Dollars 100,00)				

AGENCY

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		RFQ/RFP# (B)
WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upperight corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	r as Principal, and	or and the Principal shall enter into a posal attached hereto and shall furnish the bid or proposal, and shall in all ted by the acceptance of said bid then rwise this obligation shall remain in full d and agreed that the liability of the all, in no event, exceed the penal ereby stipulates and agrees that the libe in no way impaired or affected by ligee may accept save here unto set their orporations have caused their corporate extension.
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
	(R)	(Name of Principal) By (S)
	(U) Surety Corporate Seal	(Must be President or Vice President) (T) Title (V) (Name of Surety)
		Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

BID BOND

<u>.</u>			e, the undersigned, Casto Technical Services, Inc.
of	Charleston	,WV	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of	Sioux Falls SD with its principal	,SD	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	That he paire per	office in the City of	Sioux Falls , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the		
well al	nd truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ours	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	a abligation is such that	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Denar			ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
20 S-18 10 E-22			in Bldg 5 - According to Plans & Specifications
000	120400 - Replace Colls II	12 All Flandler Office	in blug 5 - According to Flans & opecifications
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be rejo		
hereto			shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreei	ment created by the acceptan	ice of said bid, then this	obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
	and effect. It is expressly und the penal amount of this ob		the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
ONGOO	o the penal amount of the oc	nganon ao norom otatoo.	
	The Surety, for the value r	eceived, hereby stipulate	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	npaired or affected by any extension.		which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	,		
		s	we hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			d these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
5th	day of April		
			Casto Technical Services, Inc.
Princip	oal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
			By PROMAS BEN
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Vice President (CFO
			(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company
			(Name of Surely)
			()
			By: to tricia. A Thous
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-fact
			171

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Larry D Kerr, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 11th day of August, 2010.

SEAV STANDARD

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul & Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 11th day of August, 2010, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
COUNTY OF Kanawka, TO-WIT:
I, Au LANCASTER, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Casto Pechnical Service; and,
2. I do hereby attest that Casto Technical Service (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Casto Technical Service
(Company Name)
By: Jall I
Title: roject Manager
Date: 4-3-12
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of $APGI 2012$
By Commission expirest Africal State Of West VIRGINIA
MICHELE WELLING ROUTE 1, BOX 173C GIVEN, WV 25245 My commission expires August 28, 2012 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO THE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE BOLL and all and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.
WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Castoff Technical Service
Authorized Signature;
State of WV Date: 4-3-12
County of Kanawha , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3 day of ADTI
My Commission expires August 28, 2012 , 20
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MICHELE WELLING ROUTE 1, BOX 179C

GIVEN, WV 25245 My commission expires August 28, 2012